

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1929

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1929

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-fourth Legislature

1929

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

97

Chapter 133.

An Act to Repeal Section Twenty-seven of Chapter Thirty-seven of the Revised Statutes, Relative to Semi-Monthly Payment for Cream and Milk.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 37, sec. 27; relating to semi-monthly payment for cream and milk, repealed. Section twenty-seven of chapter thirty-seven of the revised statutes is hereby repealed.

Approved March 25, 1929.

Chapter 134.

An Act Relating to the York County Law Library.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 13, sec. 8; P. L., 1921, c. 30; relating to payments to county libraries, further amended. Section eight of chapter thirteen of the revised statutes, as amended by chapter thirty of the public laws of nineteen hundred and twenty-one, is hereby further amended by striking out the words "county of Lincoln" in the second line and inserting in place thereof the words 'counties of York and Lincoln' and by inserting the words 'The treasurer of the county of York shall annually pay to the treasurer of the law library association of his county the sum of seven hundred and fifty dollars' after the word "dollars" in the seventh line, so that said section as amended shall read as follows:

'Sec. 8. Treasurer of York county to pay \$750. The treasurer of each county, except the counties of York and Lincoln, shall annually pay to the treasurer of the law library association of his county, for the uses and benefits of the county law library, the sum of five hundred dollars. The treasurer of the county of Lincoln shall annually pay to the treasurer of the law library association of his county, the sum of two hundred and The treasurer of the county of York shall annually pay to fifty dollars. the treasurer of the law library association of his county the sum of seven hundred and fifty dollars. The treasurer of Aroostook county shall pay annually to the law library association of said county the sum of five hundred dollars, in addition to the five hundred dollars above mentioned, and at least five hundred dollars shall be expended annually by the library association of said county for books for the library at the court house at Caribou in said county. The treasurer of each county shall also pay to the treasurer of the law library association of his county all money received from persons admitted as attorneys in the supreme judicial court upon motion, without a certificate from the board of examiners of applicants for admission to the bar.'

Approved March 25, 1929.

4